

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC87968

DIANNA REAGAN, et al.,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SAINT LOUIS COUNTY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

After an Opinion by the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,
21st Judicial Circuit
Honorable Kenneth Romines, Division 10

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND MISSOURI CITIZENS FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

CYNTHIA CLARK
CAMPBELL,
Counsel of Record
Mo. Bar No. 25772
Campbell Law Firm
1627 Main Street, Suite 400
Main Mark Building
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 221-7007

J. DAVID BREEMER,
Pro Hac Vice
California Bar No. 215039
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and Missouri Citizens for Property Rights.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICI	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS MAY DEPEND ON ZONING AT THE TIME OF PURCHASE, THE GOVERNMENT’S TREATMENT OF THE PROPERTY, AND SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT; ANY CONFLICT FAVORS THE LANDOWNER	7
A. When a Landowner Purchases Property Prior to the Enactment of a Challenged Regulation, That Owner’s Expectations Are More Reasonable	7
B. The Government’s Prior Treatment of the Property May Give Rise to Reasonable Expectations	10
1. Government Representations May Raise Expectations	10
2. Tax Treatment May Inform Expectations	11
C. The Nature of Surrounding Development May Be Relevant	12
D. Conflicts Should Be Resolved in Favor of the Property Owner	13
II. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE INDICATE THAT MS. REAGAN HAD REASONABLE INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS	16

	Page
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	15
<i>Arnell v. Salt Lake County Board of Adjustment</i> , 112 P.3d 1214 (Ut. Ct. App. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Clay County ex rel. County Comm’n of Clay County v. Harley and Susie Bogue, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. W.D.1999)	3
<i>Despotis v. City of Sunset Hills</i> , 619 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. 1981)	14
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	5
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (Fed. Cl. 1999)	9-10, 14-15, 17
<i>Formanek v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 332 (Cl. Ct. 1992)	17
<i>Friedenburg v. New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> , 3 A.D.3d 86 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2003)	9, 17
<i>Huttig v. City of Richmond Heights</i> , 372 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1963)	14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	10-11, 17-18
<i>Kasperek v. Johnson County Bd. of Health</i> , 288 N.W. 2d 511 (Iowa 1980)	9
<i>Loomstein v. St. Louis County</i> , 609 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. 1980)	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	12-13

	Page
<i>Manning v. N.M. Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept.</i> —P.3d—, 2006 WL 1787124 (N.M. 2006)	1
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (1998)	7-8
<i>Moroney v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Old Tappan</i> , 633 A.2d 1045 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993)	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	8
<i>Odegard Outdoor Advertising, LLC v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of Jackson County</i> , 6 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. 1999)	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 8-9, 12-13, 18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	2, 4-6
<i>Reagan v. County of St. Louis</i> , 2006 WL 1867195, (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	2-3
<i>Renick v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 767 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. App. 1989)	14
<i>Sheffield Development Co., Inc. v. City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004)	1, 11, 18
<i>Stansbury v. Jones</i> , 812 A.2d 312 (Md. Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 765 N.E.2d 345 (Ohio 2002)	9

Miscellaneous

Breemer, J. David, & Radford, R.S., *The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations after Palazzolo, and the Lower Courts’ Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck*, 34 S.W. U.L. Rev. 351 (2005)) 2

Breemer, J. David, *Playing the Expectations Game: When Are Investment-Backed Land Use Expectations (Un)reasonable in State Courts*, 38 Urb. Law. 81 (2006); 2

Burling, James S., *Private Property Rights and the Environment After Palazzolo*, 30 B.C. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2002). 2

Lisker, Marc *Regulatory Takings and the Denominator Problem*, 27 Rutgers L.J. 663 (1996) 16

Radford, R.S., & Breemer, J. David, *Great Expectations: Will Palazzolo v. Rhode Island Clarify the Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations in Regulatory Takings Law?*, 9 N.Y.U. Env’tl. L. J. 449 (2001)) 2

Rathkopf, *The Law of Zoning and Planning*, § 6.03 (1989) 12

The Federalist, No. 54 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 15

Washburn, Robert M., “*Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations*” *As a Factor in Defining Property Interests*, 49 Wash. U.J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 63 (1996) 16
